TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for Bellaire Access Management and Page Agenda Item
Widening Project; WBS No. N-T02001-0001-4. Lof 1 #

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering

DH}ECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Council District affected:

Dale A. Rudick, P.E., Director

For additional information contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
/ A N | / o/ Council action:
AVl 7 /ﬁ%w S/ e
Joseph T. Myers, P.E. L
Senior Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2355

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $22,162.502.18 or 1.07%
over the original Contract Amount and under 5% contingency amount, accept the Work and authorize final payment,

Ordinance # 2012-0614  dated: 06/27/2012

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required.
Total (original) appropriation of $25,150,423.50 from Contribution for Capital Projects Fund No. 4510,

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the enhancements for the Reinvestment Zone Number
Twenty of the Southwest Houston area. This project was approved by Ordinance No. 2012-0184 on F ebruary 29, 2012.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: The project consisted of the complete reconstruction and improvements of Bellaire Boulevard
from Rogerdale to Osage. The improvements consisted of concrete roadways with curb and gutter, sidewalks, drainage
improvements along with underground utilities. HNTB, Inc. designed the project with 730 calendar days allowed for
construction. The project was awarded to Total Contracting Limited with an original Contract Amount of $21,928,949.70.

LOCATION: The project area is generally bound by Harwin on the north, Beechnut on the south, Fondren on the east, and
Wilcrest on the west. The project is located in Key Map Grids 529G, 529H, 530E and 530F.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Total Contracting Limited has completed the work under the
subject Contract. The lack of sufficient labor to construct the project, lead to the project being completed beyond the
established completion date. Liquidated damages in the amount of $36,000.00 for 18 days at $2,000/day were assessed and
reflected in the final payment to the Contractor. The final cost of the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated
unit price quantities and previously approved Change Order Nos. 1-7 is $22.162,502.18. an increase of $233,552.48 or
1.07% over the original Contract Amount and under 5% contingency amount.

The increased cost is a result of the difference between planned and measured quantities. This increase is primarily the result
of an overrun in various Base Unit Price Items and Extra Unit Price Items, which was necessary to complete the project.

MBE/SBE PARTICIPATION: The MBE/SBE goal established for this project was 17%. According to Office of Business
Opportunity, the participation was 20.49%. Contractor's MBE/SBE performance evaluation was rated Outstanding.

RN i
DAR:CEH:J M:HNP:JC:pj

HAE&C Construction\ SSC:PROJECT FOLDERS N Projects\N-T02001-0001-4 BELLAIRE ACCESS MGMNT21.0 CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTATION20PI69 doc

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUICID#  20PJ69

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:
i
/ +

Carol Ellinger Haddock, P.E.,
Interim Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division




